2013   2012

Beginning Balance of OCI related to interest rate contracts   1,465   1,036
Unrealized Loss Recognized in OCI Due to Change in Fair Value of interest rate contracts   847   436
Loss Reclassified from OCI into Income (as Interest Expense)   (116)   (11)

Net Change in OCI   731   425

Ending Balance of Accumulated OCI Related to Derivatives   2,196   1,461

Table of Contents
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements—(Continued)

(Unaudited and in thousands, except square footage and share data)

During 2012, we acquired the following properties: 10900 Washington, 901 Market Street, Element LA (Olympic Bundy), 1455 Gordon

Street and Pinnacle I. The results of operations for each of these acquisitions are included in our consolidated statements of operations from the
date of acquisition. The following table represents our purchase price accounting for each of these acquisitions:

The table below shows the pro forma financial information for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012 as if these properties

had been acquired as of January 1, 2012.

17

  3401 Exposition   Pinnacle II   Seattle Portfolio   1861 Bundy

Date of Acquisition May 22, 2013   June 14, 2013   July 31, 2013
September 26,

2013   Total

Consideration paid

Cash consideration $ 8,489   $ 1,505   $ 368,389   $ 11,500   $ 389,883
Notes Receivable 4,000   —   —   —   4,000
Debt Assumed 13,233   89,066   —   —   102,299
Non-controlling interest in consolidated real estate entity —   45,704   —   —   45,704

Total consideration $ 25,722   $ 136,275   $ 368,389   $ 11,500   $ 541,886

Allocation of consideration paid

Investment in real estate, net 25,439   134,289   367,094   11,500   538,322
Deferred leasing costs and lease intangibles, net —   12,637   21,619   —   34,256
Fair market unfavorable debt value —   (5,820)   —   —   (5,820)

Below-market leases —   (7,783)   (14,666)   —   (22,449)

Other (liabilities) asset assumed, net 283   2,952   (5,658)   —   (2,423)

Total consideration paid $ 25,722   $ 136,275   $ 368,389   $ 11,500   $ 541,886

10900

Washington   901 Market   Element LA
1455 Gordon

Street   Pinnacle I

Date of Acquisition April 5, 2012   June 1, 2012
September 5,

2012
September 21,

2012
November 8,

2012   Total

Consideration paid

Cash consideration $ 2,605   $ 90,871   $ 88,436   $ 2,385   $ 208,023   $ 392,320
Non-controlling interest in consolidated real
estate entity —   —   —   —   1,481   1,481

Total consideration $ 2,605   $ 90,871   $ 88,436   $ 2,385   $ 209,504   $ 393,801

Allocation of consideration paid

Investment in real estate, net 2,600   97,187   88,024   2,384   200,175   390,370
Above-market leases —   —   —   —   167   167
Leases in place —   2,968   1,325   96   11,710   16,099
Other lease intangibles —   548   46   22   3,456   4,072
Below-market leases —   (10,249)   (666)   (27)   (5,076)   (16,018)

Other (liabilities) asset assumed, net 5   417   (293)   (90)   (928)   (889)

Total consideration paid $ 2,605   $ 90,871   $ 88,436   $ 2,385   $ 209,504   $ 393,801

Nine Months Ended September

30,

  2013 2012

Total revenues $ 166,685 $ 138,955
Net loss $ (8,889) $ (8,584)

Table of Contents
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements—(Continued)

(Unaudited and in thousands, except square footage and share data)

Dispositions

On May 31, 2013, the Company entered into an agreement to sell its City Plaza property for approximately $56.0 million (before certain
credits, prorations, and closing costs). The transaction closed on July 12, 2013. The transaction resulted in an approximately $5.6 million
impairment loss. The Company reclassified City Plaza’s results of operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012 to